ment resulting from the change in the transfer pricing policy is shown in the bottom part of Ex-

hibit 14A.2. The two subsidiaries’ forecasted earnings before taxes now differ by $40 million,

although the combined amount has not changed. Because earnings have been shifted from

Hitax Sub to Lotax Sub, the total tax payments are reduced to $11.5 million from the original

estimate of $17.5 million. Thus, the corporate taxes imposed on earnings are now forecasted

to be $6 million lower than originally expected. �

It should be mentioned that possible adjustments in the transfer pricing policies
may be limited because host governments may restrict such practices when the intent
is to avoid taxes. Transactions between subsidiaries of a fi rm are supposed to be priced
using the principle of “arm’s-length” transactions. That is, the price should be set as
if the buyer is unrelated to the seller and should not be adjusted simply to shift tax
burdens. Nevertheless, there is some fl exibility on transfer pricing policies, enabling

Exhibit 14A.2 Impact of Transfer Pricing Adjustment on Pro Forma Earnings and Taxes: Oakland Corp. (in Thousands)

 Original Estimates

Hitax Sub Lotax Sub Combined1

Sales $100,000 $150,000 $250,000

Less: Cost of goods sold  50,000  100,000  150,000

Gross profi t 50,000 50,000 100,000

Less: Operating expenses  20,000  20,000  40,000

Earnings before interest and taxes 30,000 30,000 60,000

Interest expense   5,000   5,000  10,000

Earnings before taxes 25,000 25,000 50,000

Taxes (50% for Hitax and 20% for Lotax)  12,500   5,000  17,500

Earnings after taxes $12,500 $20,000 $32,500

Revised Estimates Based on Adjusting Transfer Pricing Policy

Hitax Sub Lotax Sub Combined1

Sales $80,000 $150,000 $230,000

Less: Cost of goods sold  50,000  80,000  130,000

Gross profi t 30,000 70,000 100,000

Less: Operating expenses  20,000  20,000  40,000

Earnings before interest and taxes 10,000 50,000 60,000

Interest expense  5,000   5,000  10,000

Earnings before taxes 5,000 45,000 50,000

Taxes (50% for Hitax and 20% for Lotax)  2,500   9,000  11,500

Earnings after taxes $2,500 $36,000 $38,500

1 The combined numbers are shown here for illustrative purposes only and do not refl ect the fi rm’s offi cial consolidated fi nancial statements.

When consolidating sales for fi nancial statements, intercompany transactions (between subsidiaries) would be eliminated. This example is in-

tended simply to illustrate how total taxes paid by subsidiaries are lower when transfer pricing is structured to shift some gross profi t from a

high-tax subsidiary to a low-tax subsidiary.

Chapter 14: Multinational Capital Budgeting   421

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

4

MNCs from all countries to attempt to establish policies that are within legal lim-